
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 17 January 2020
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room - The Hoyland Centre

AGENDA
1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 25th October, 2019 
(Sac.17.01.2020/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.17.01.2020/3)  (Pages 9 - 16)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 6th November, 2019
Darfield – held on 21st November, 2019
Wombwell – held on 18th November, 2019

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.17.01.2020/4)  (Pages 17 - 22)

5  Performance Report Q2 (Sac.17.01.2020/5)  (Pages 23 - 48)

Items for Decision

6  Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.17.01.2020/6)  (Pages 49 - 52)

7  Public Health update (Sac.17.01.2020/7)  (Pages 53 - 62)
Prevention, strength and balance training - Alec Tinker
Food access update

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Andrews BEM, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, 
Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 9 January 2020

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 25 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, 
Smith and Sumner 

18 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
number 24 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

Councillor Frost declared a non pecunary intersted in item 24 due to his position as a 
trustee of Age UK.

19 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 6th September, 2019 
(Sac.25.10.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 6th September, 
2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 6th September, 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record.

20 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.25.10.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham Ward Alliance held on 18th September, 2019; and Darfield Ward 
Alliance held on 18th July and 19th September, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

21 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.25.10.2019/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item referring to the amounts left for 
distribution by each Ward Alliance.

From an opening balance of £13,877, £5,949.84 remained for allocation by Darfield 
Ward Alliance.

Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance had £13,614.64 remaining from an 
opening balance of £25,131.

Wombwell Ward Alliance had an opening balance of £17,150, with £13,577.29 
remaining.

Page 3

Sac.17.01.2020/2



2

Members noted that all Ward Alliances would be allocated a further £10,000 per ward 
and that consideration should be given to how this would be distributed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22 District Enforcement - Car Parking (Sac.25.10.2019/5) 

Paul Wilcock and Stephen Tarbuck District Enforcement were welcomed to the 
meeting.  Members were reminded of the recent focus on car parking around 
schools, with one school being selected from each Ward: Birdwell Primary, 
Upperwood Primary, Jump Primary and Highview Primary Learning Centre. 

Over a period of four weeks each school was visited before and after school, to 
assess any issues with parking and initially to provide advice to those parking 
inconsiderately, rather than focusing on enforcement alone.  Members heard of the 
specific issues faced at the schools in question, such as the parking on the blind 
bend in Darfield, and those present discussed possible solutions relating to the 
locality.  Praise was also given to Wendy Jones, for her continued commitment to her 
post of lollipop lady at Birdwell School.

The work undertaken was supported by teachers and head teachers, and by the 
majority of parents. It was also noted that the Area Team had also received 
feedback. 

Members commented that the campaign had been positive, and thanks were given to 
the officers involved.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the attendance at the Area Council and the 
work with schools to encourage considerate parking.

23 Healthy Holidays (Sac.25.10.2019/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager who reminded Members of 
the £10,000 allocated to the Ward Alliances to support families in the school 
holidays, recognising the impact of no free school meals, the cost of activities or 
childcare and the potential loss of earnings in the school hoildays.

A breadth of activities had been arranged, with 918 healthy lunches eaten, plus any 
additional food being distributed through the 0-19 team to those most in need.  37 
sessions had been delivered in addition to activities undertaken at galas throughout 
the summer.

The Area Team helped to ensure that events were family inclusive and activities took 
place in 16 venues, with 55 volunteers involved in the organisation and running of 
events, 16 of which were new volunteers.
 
A total of £4,342 was spent with an additional £1,000 pledged by Darfield Ward 
Alliance to extend the programme in their ward.

Members heard how the events were inclusive so as not to stigmatise any families or 
children from attending, however it was acknowledged that this resulted in benefits 
being harder to quantify.

Page 4



3

Noted was the learning from the programme, which included that certain locations 
worked better than others, and that the events could be better promoted and 
organised with a greater lead in time.

Those present heard of the positive links being made with such as the 0-19 and 
nursing teams. 

The Area Manager drew attention to a number of specific successes, which included 
the Family Fun Day in Hoyland, taster sessions at Elsecar Cricket Club, the 
Wombwell Family Fishing day and the provision at summer galas in Darfield.

Members praised the positive work done throughout the Area, especially considering 
the costs involved, and the positive foundation to build on in future years.

RESOLVED:- 
(i) That praise be given to all those involved in the organisation of Healthy 

Holidays provision;
(ii) That discussion on further financial support of Healthy Holidays 

provision is undertaken as part of consideration of the Area Council 
budget. 

24 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.25.10.2019/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item by reminding Members of the Private 
Sector Housing Officer Post, which was approved for 37 hours but a reduction in 
working hours to 30 hours per week for the current officer.

Members discussed the reduction, and consensus was that there was still unmet 
need in the area. It was suggested that the Area Council Manager explores ways to 
utilise any underspend arising from the reduction in working hours in order to support 
delivery in the area.  In addition it was agreed that due to the demand in this area 
finance be ringfenced from the budget to extend the service level agreement for a 
further year.

Members noted the financial position for the Area Council and for the Health and 
Wellbeing Fund and it was suggested that this be discussed in more detail at the 
proposed workshop.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the financial position be noted;
(ii) That £26,840 be ring-fenced to enable the Private Sector Housing Post 

to be extended for a further year if required;
(iii) That the Area Council Manager explores ways of utilising any 

underspend arising from the reduction in working hours of the Private 
Sector Housing Officer to support their work;

(iv) That details of the two additional projects funded through the South 
Health and Wellbeing Fund be noted; and

(v) That a workshop be arranged to hold a more detailed discussion to 
consider potential options for the commissioning budget, Health and 
Wellbeing Fund, and environmental enforcement income on 21st 
November, 10am-12noon.

Page 5



4

25 Communications and Branding (Sac.25.10.2019/8) 

Members were reminded of the discussion at the previous meeting of the Area 
Council on the subject of communications and branding.  The issue had been 
brought back to the Area Council for Members to provide their views on the options 
available.

Providing quality displays and A5 leaflets was supported, and members discussed 
using social media boosts in order to promote the services available through the Area 
Council or encourage volunteering.  It was noted that social media would provide 
some statistics in order to help to measure reach, and value for money.

Members discussed purchasing space in the Barnsley Today publication, and many 
felt that the coverage of the area was inconsistent and that therefore this was not the 
preferred option.

RESOLVED That the Area Council Manager, in consultation with the Chair develops 
a programme to utilise the communications allocation which includes promotional 
displays and banners, the development of an A5 leaflet, social media boosts, and 
developing video content.

26 Public Health Briefing (Sac.25.10.2019/9) 

Diane Lee, Head of Public Health and Kaye Mann, Senior Public Health Practitioner 
were welcomed to the meeting.

By way of introduction, Members were made aware that though there were many 
areas of success, the presentation focused on areas that required improvement.

Members were reminded of the impact of the environment on health with only 10% of 
the health of the nation linked to access to health care; the remainder attributable to 
factors such as smoking, diet and drug and alcohol use.

Members discussed life expectancy for males and females noting that in the South 
Area for men the average was higher than the average man in Barnsley, but for 
women in the area it was lower than the average in Barnsley.  However, when 
healthy life expectancy was discussed it was noted that in Barnsley as a whole, 
women would have a healthy life expectancy of 59, meaning that around 20 years of 
life was spent in ill health for many.  It was suggested that figures specific to the 
South Area would be useful.

Members noted the higher than average rates for excess winter deaths in the South 
Area, and asked whether a breakdown of reasons could be provided to give further 
enlightenment to the causes including whether any of these were specific to certain 
areas or prevalent in certain housing tenures.

Those present acknowledged that smoking was a significant cause of premature 
death.  For the South Area rates were higher than Barnsley and smoking in 
pregnancy rates were also higher. 89 people per year in the South Area died from 
smoking related illnesses.  Smoking costs society in Barnsley £62.4m.  Information 

Page 6



5

could be broken down to ward level, with for example in Wombwell £326,000 social 
care costs per year due to smoking, and 1 tonne of cigarette litter produced per year.

Members discussed vaping, and it was acknowledged that advice was that this was 
95% healthier than smoking but was not recommended.  With reference to assisting 
pregnant smokers to quit, Members heard that they were automatically referred for 
assistance, and had to make a decision to opt out if they so wished. 

16% of adults registered in the South Area were obese, and Barnsley was 4th lowest 
area in Yorkshire and The Humber for physical activity.  It was noted that rates for 
Cardio-vascular disease and Cancer in the South Area were higher than the Barnsley 
average, which was higher than th
[...]
 South Area, but also 
noted the high levels of complex needs and the need to ensure appropriate support 
services were in place.

Long term conditions were discussed, and it was noted that the South Area had the 
highest prevalence of diabetes in Barnsley, with 30% of those with diabetes not 
controlling their cholesterol and blood pressure correctly, a figure similar to Barnsley 
overall.

Page 7



6

In addition 4,560 South residents were at risk of heart attack or stroke due to high 
blood pressure with more than 100 diagnosed not accessing the right treatment.

With reference to road safety 75 collisions were reported for 2018, with 1 being fatal, 
18 serious and 55 slight.  Members expressed an interest in more detail being made 
available.

RESOLVED:-
(i) Thanks be given to colleagues from Public Health for providing the 

information;
(ii) That further consideration be given to key areas where the South Area 

is significantly different statistically, including excess winter deaths, 
vaccination rates, depression and referral to IAPTs, smoking rates, 
social Isolation, healthy life expectancy, collisions and road safety, and 
excess weight, in order to discuss appropriate intervention by the Area 
Council.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



Notes from Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance Meeting

Wednesday 6th November 2019

Hoyland Lift Building at 5:00pm

Present
Councillor Nicola Sumner Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Councillor Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward
Councillor Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton Ward
Councillor Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward
Councillor Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward
Joy Hart
Peter Latham
Allan Wood Owd Martha’s Yard Community Garden
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Dawn Grayton BMBC South Area Team
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Neil Spencer Forge Community Partnership

Apologies
Councillor Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward
Ian Warhurst Hemingfield Action Group
Patricia Gregory Walderslade Surgery
Leanne cook Berneslai Homes
Joan Whittaker

1 Welcomes and Introductions.

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting no new introductions were announced.

2 Tidy Team Update

Nobody present at the meeting however we were informed that they are still looking into 
recruiting more volunteers and are pro-actively visiting schools with presentations to get 
people interested in what they are doing for the community.

3 Promotion of Ward Alliance Spending.

 Previously the Ward Alliance took a vote on a new logo which has now passed 
and will be used in future correspondence.

Page 9

Sac.17.01.2020/3



2

4 Ongoing Projects.

   Elsecar Heritage Railway – Disallowed

5 Projects that needed Ratifying:

 PA System – Allowed
 Stars of Hoyland – Allowed
 Christmas in Hoyland – Allowed

6 New Projects:

 A Babbling Brook / Book Publication – Allowed
 West Bank House / New Cooker – Allowed
 Mates of Milton / Milton Ground Force – Allowed

7 Any other Business

Friends of Elsecar Park have a battery-operated PA System that they are willing to give 
to the South Area Team office staff.  It is then to be stored in the Hoyland Lift Building 
for any other community team to make use of in the future.

The Ward Alliance through the Chair passed on their congratulations to Friends of 
Elsecar Park, for reaching the finals in the love where you live category for Pride of 
Barnsley this year and Owd Martha’s Yard is also in the running for an award in Pride of 
Barnsley again this year.

The chair also mentioned there is a pot of money worth £10,000 for each Ward Alliance 
to spend on community projects which need to be submitted and voted on by next 
meeting.

8 Date of the next meeting on Wednesday 8th January 2020 at Hoyland Centre at 
5:00pm

Page 10



1

Darfield Ward Alliance
Notes of meeting held Thursday 21st November r2019 @ 4.00pm

At Billingley Village Hall

Present: Cllr Caroline Saunders, Cllr Trevor Smith, Brian Moore, Michael Fenna, David 
Hildred, Margaret Barlow, John Dav
[...]
mental enforcement income £32,523
5.3 Following discussions at the South Area Council Workshop Members are asked to 
provide a steer on the use of this income. A number of options were discussed at the 
workshop with this being narrowed down to the following: 

 Offset costs of District Ltd contract, £29,912, releasing Area Council funding 
enabling monies to be spent on other non-environmental projects. 

 Funding new and / or replacement play equipment across the South Area. 
 Environmental fund including additional tree planting to increase numbers

South Health and Wellbeing Fund £9,062.49 

Page 50



5.4. Public Health have carried out a review of the Health and Wellbeing Grant and 
projects across the Borough. A decision is yet to be made whether Public Health 
would match the funding for a further year of grants.

5.5 £9,062.49 remains in the South Area council budget for a further round of the 
South Health and Wellbeing Fund. The following options were presented at the 
South Area Council meeting on the 25th October 19 and at the workshop. 

Options: 
1) Keep the funding ring-fenced until a decision has been made by Public Health 
regarding further Public Health funding. 
2) Reallocate back to the South Area Council commissioning budget to be considered 
for something else. 
3) Run a further grant round across the whole area. 
4) Run another grant round targeted at Hoyland, Milton, Rockingham and Darfield. 
5) As above with different criteria.
6) Top up the allocation to run any of the above options.

Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Tel: 01226  355866 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Alec Tinker, Senior Public Health 
Officer  

South Area Council – Title: Older people physical activity to strength and 
balance.

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 Following a request at a South Area Council workshop on the 21st November 19 
this report provides further information on the c
[...]
7.01.2020/7



      
Statistics on Obesity, Physical Activity and Diet, England, 2019 
Publication date: 8 May 2019

National Guidelines state that adults aged 65 and over should:

 aim to be physically active every day. Any activity is better than none. The 
more the better, even if it's just light activity

 do activities that improve strength, balance and flexibility at least 2 days a 
week

 do at least 150 minutes of moderate intensity activity a week or 75 minutes of 
vigorous intensity activity if you are already active, or a combination of both

 reduce time spent sitting or lying down and break up long periods of not 
moving with some activity

3.3 In 2017/18 Barnsley emergency hospital admissions due to falls by people aged 
65 and over were 2,922 per 100,000, this equates to 1,302 people over the age 
of 65 falling and admitted during the period 2017/18. This is an increase from 
2,815 per 100,000 which equates to 1,232 people for 2016/17 (Public Health 
Outcomes Framework). If the trend in Barnsley continues it is set to rise for the 
year 2018/19, while other areas across the country have maintained a relatively 
consistent number of emergency admissions over the last few years.

Injuries from falls can lead to a loss of confidence, fear of future falls, loss of 
mobility, independence and mortality.  Falls can occur for a number of reasons 
and some falls can be prevented by focusing on; improving strength and balance, 
maintaining muscle mass and bone density, removing trips and hazards at home, 
keeping hydrated, reviewing medication, reducing alcohol intake and having 
regular eyes checks.

3.4     This paper outlines a number of approaches that will achieve the following 
          outcomes:

 Increase older people’s physical activity levels
 Improve strength and balance
 Reduce risks of falls
 Increase social interaction
 Improve health and wellbeing

Page 54



4. Barnsley Context

4.1 Barnsley excess winter deaths (single year, all ages) has in
[...]
een, 
Jump Park, Roebuck 
Hill, Jump 

Yoga Class—For all 
abilities. Just call 
in! 

Mondays, 7.30pm 
to 8.30pm 

Birdwell Methodist 
Church, Sheffield 
Road, Birdwell 

Page 55



Darfield Bowls Club Wednesday 
Afternoons 

Church Street, 
Darfield 

Modern Sequence 
Dancing 

Tuesdays, 7.30pm 
to 10pm and 
Fridays 1pm to 
3pm 

Darfield Community 
Centre, Illsley Road 

Barnsley Love Later Life Service Booklet, Age UK Barnsley 2019

4.3 South Area Council has 9,100 over 65s in residence, and has 7 Residential Care 
Homes and 3 Learning Disability Residential Care Homes within its boundaries.

The mortality rate from causes considered preventable in the South area is 
higher than those of Barnsley and England at 220.8 per 100,000. The South 
Area's Excess Winter Deaths rate is higher than those of Barnsley and England 
at 31.2% (based on ONS source data, 2016).

5.        Best Practice
Below are examples of interventions that specifically aim to improve strength and 
balance, which may reduce the risk of falls and help to achieve the ultimate aim 
of reducing excess winter deaths.

5.1 Move it or Lose it is a limited company that has developed an exercise 
programme in partnership with the Centre for Healthy Ageing Research at the 
University of Birmingham. The exercise programme improves participants’ 
flexibility, aerobic capacity, balance and strength (FABS). 

5.1.2 Training: The course involves online video tutorial and a two day practical 
training with informal and formal assessing throughout the days. The online 
videos give course participants the time to practice each of the exercises in 
preparation for the practical assessment. This equates to 32 hours of guided 
learning. Participants can also download the complete theory and practical 
training manuals for future reference.

Participants can learn and practice in the convenience of their own home so 
when they attend the two day practical training they will be fully prepared. At the 
practical train
[...]
il 
members gain insight into the success of the programme and could be used by 
the instructors to give them ideas for how they might improve the classes for the 
participants.

6. Options to progress this proposal:

6.1 If the South Area Council agree to support work to improve strength and balance, 
reduce the risk of falls and ultimately reduce excessive winter deaths for South 
Area Council, the following are options for discussions and further consideration 
to progress this work.  

 Commission a service provider to deliver interventions that meets a set of 
agreed outcomes (outcomes discussed in section 3.3). A specification would 
be developed and agreed by the South Area Council which would include 
some of the best practice as suggestions in the report. This would be 
promoted on YORtender.  Costings up to £20K, potential to increase or 
decrease funding depending on what is required. A YORtender approach 
would look for one provider to be responsible for the co-ordination of a 
programme of activity to meet the outcomes and management and training 
up of people to deliver this work. 

Page 60



 Grant programme. A grants programme would enable a mix of approaches 
and encourage community based organisations to get involved. Suggested 
amounts for discussion would be a total grant pot of £20K with individual 
grants of up to £5K.

Both approaches could incorporate some core principles of building in wider 
health and wellbeing including developing social connections and relationships, 
tackling social isolation and better access to information support and advice.

 

6.2 Recommended option for the greatest impact using best practice examples:

Combination offer of Move It or Lose It and FFMOT

Through the commissioning of a service provider to deliver the intervention or by 
using grants, the recommended option would be to have one or more fitness 
instructors/volunteers trained to deliver Move It or Lose It classes in the 
community. Level 2 fitness instructors or volunteers with an interest in working 
with older people would attend the Move It or Lose it course and then deliver 
physical activity classes that improve strength and balance across the Barnsley 
South Area in community and care home settings.

Having a combined offer of Move It or Lose It and the Functional Fitness MOT 
workshop provides Barnsley South Area with greater capacity to deliver physical 
activity for older people in the South Area. It up skills the current workforce, 
improves the health and wellbeing of participants and reduces social isolation. 

Individuals who are trained to deliver the FFMOT could signpost older people to 
Move It or Lose It classes. 
If possible holding some classes in care homes and inviting older people from the 
community in will help care home residents and staff feel part of their local 
community and will strengthen relationships.

6.3 Financial commitment:

Costings depending on which approach is taken.

6.4 In order to progress this work it is recommended that a small working group, 
including South Area Council Members, is formed to look at developing the 
approach recommended. 

Officer Contact: 
Alec Tinker
Senior Public Health Officer (Falls Prevention Lead, Frailty)
Adults and Communities Directorate, Joint Commissioning Team
Barnsley MBC/NHS Barnsley CCG
Mobile: 07741697944
Email: alectinker@barnsley.gov.uk  Twitter: @alectinker
Postal address:  PO Box 679,Gateway Plaza, Barnsley, S70 9JE

Page 61

mailto:alectinker@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 25th October, 2019 (Sac.17.01.2020/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.17.01.2020/3)
	Darfield WA notes
	Wombwell WA notes

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.17.01.2020/4)
	5 Performance Report Q2 (Sac.17.01.2020/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.17.01.2020/6)
	7 Public Health update (Sac.17.01.2020/7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 17 January 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Eastwood, Franklin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, 
Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner  
 

 
27 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

28 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 25th October, 2019 
(Sac.17.01.2020/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 29th October, 
2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 29th October, 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

29 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.17.01.2020/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- 
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham held on 6th November, 2019; Wombwell held on 18th 
November, 2019; and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 21st November, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

30 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.17.01.2020/4)  
 
Members considered the allocations made from each of the Ward Alliance Funds in 
2019/20 and the amounts remaining.  It was noted that an additional £10,000 had 
been made available in the current financial year and this would be replicated for 
2020/21.  It was confirmed that the additional finance would not require match 
funding. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

31 Performance Report Q2 (Sac.17.01.2020/5)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager who made Members aware 
that the report format had been updated slightly to reflect the targets included in a 
number of new contracts. Feedback on the revisions was invited from Members. 
 
Those present were made aware that the performance of the Tidy Team contract had 
been rated as ‘red’; this was due to the difficulties in recruiting apprentices.  It was 



 
2 

noted that more recently there had been more success with two apprentices now 
recruited, which would result in the rating likely to be ‘green’ in the next quarter. 
 
Age UK Barnsley had successfully completed their first quarter of delivery, and 
although there had been staff changes, this had not result negatively on 
performance.  114 individuals had been engaged, with 24 one-to-one interventions, 
with some individuals having complex needs. 
 
With regards to volunteer car journeys, 2 volunteers had been engaged, but 
consideration was being given to whether there was the ability to scale up this activity 
in the area.  Age UK colleagues felt that transport did impact on isolation, and 
evidence of this had been requested. 
 
Figures of fixed penalty notices issued by District Enforcement were still as high as in 
the previous quarter, despite warnings being issued for parking on the approach to 
Christmas, with tickets only being issued for dangerous parking or those unwilling to 
move their cars.  It was noted that District Enforcement had been successful in 
issuing high numbers of notices for dog fouling elsewhere in Barnsley.  Members 
discussed the current focus of the commission on parking in the town centres of 
Hoyland and Wombwell.  It was noted that decisions about the extension of the 
project would be required shortly, and this may be an opportune time to consider any 
changes to the contract.  It was acknowledged that extra resource to cover additional 
geographical areas or include dog fouling may incur an additional cost.   
 
In addition Members noted that some support could be available through Public 
Health to improve air quality around schools, and this could this could be part of a 
package of support to reduce issues around schools, which included parking. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the report be noted; 
(ii) That a future meeting of the Area Council considers the issues of 

environmental enforcement and car parking around schools, together 
with possible solutions. 

 
32 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.17.01.2020/6)  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the financial situation of 
the Area Council. £41,654 remained within the 2019/20 budget and £28,344 within 
that for 2020/21. 
 
Within the Health and Wellbeing Fund budget, around £9,000 remained.  Members 
considered whether to advertise the fund and invite a further round of applications, 
and a suggestion was made to use some of this finance to fund interventions 
proposed in minute 33.  Whether further finance would be forthcoming from Public 
Health for 2020/21 was unclear, but the Senior Management Team Link Officer 
agreed to seek clarity. 
 
Members discussed the income from Fixed Penalty Notices issued previously, which 
was in the region of £32,500.  It was suggested that some of this could be utilised to 
provide or replace play equipment in the area. 
 
 



 
3 

 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the report be received; 
(ii) That the Senior Management Team Link Officer seeks clarity on 

whether further finance from Public Health is likely to be forthcoming; 
(iii) That a future meeting of the Area Council considers a report on the use 

of Environmental Enforcement income for to improve play facilities in 
the South Area. 

 
33 Public Health update (Sac.17.01.2020/7)  

 
Alec Tinker, Senior Public Health Officer, was welcomed to the meeting to discuss 
physical activity and falls prevention. 
 
Members noted that 30% of over 65s have a fall each year, with 50% over 80 having 
a fall.  Falls cost the NHS £2.4bn a year.  Rates of emergency hospital admissions 
due to falls in those over 65 was highest in the area, and excess winter deaths had 
increased in Barnsley, being higher than the rates seen regionally and nationally. 
 
Members heard that approximately 9,100 residents of South Area were aged 65, 
which equated to approximately 3,000 people falling every year.  Members noted that 
the mortality rate from preventable causes was also higher than the Barnsley and 
England rates. 
 
Members acknowledged that physical activity reduced the rates of hip fractures, and 
helped to tackle broader issues such as loneliness and isolation, which itself had a 
wider impact on such as dementia. 
 
Those present heard that the Chief Medical Officer suggested older people 
undertake strength and balance exercises on at least two days a week.   
 
Members noted provision already in the area, and the intentions of the CCG and 
Local Authority to provide more in the future.  Also noted was the current process for 
falls assessment and treatment. 
 
Those present considered a range of options for improving provision in the area, and 
the outcomes expected from these.  Included were ‘Move it or Lose it’, Tai Chi, and 
seated exercise classes. 
 
The suggested option was to provide a combination of ‘Move it or Lose It’, and the 
Functional Fitness MOT. The former provided would provide fun exercise with a view 
to improving flexibility, balance, strength and aerobic capacity, with the latter training 
individuals to provide mobility assessments and signpost to activities that improve 
strength and balance. 
 
Members also considered ways to procure provision, which included the possibilities 
of going out to tender and also through establishing a grant scheme. 
 
Whilst Members were supportive of interventions, questions were raised about 
whether economies of scale could be realised if other Area Councils were interested 
in providing a similar service.  Also discussed was the potential of funding being 
provided through organisations such as the NHS or care homes, which would benefit 



 
4 

financially from such interventions.  Councillor Lamb agreed to broach this issue with 
partners in his position as Chair of the Stronger Communities Partnership and the 
Senior Management Team Link Officer also agreed to broach this with colleagues in 
partner agencies. 
 
Questions were raised as to whether the issue of falls was more prevalent within the 
community or with care homes within the area, and it was agreed to seek any data 
on this. 
 
Following discussion, Members suggested that the Functional Fitness MOT training, 
at a cost of £1,200 to train 24 individuals, be approved.  It was also suggested that 
the provision of further interventions be discussed at a future meeting of the Area 
Council once information on the potential contribution from partners, and potential for 
economies of scale were known. 
 
Members noted the work as part of Smoke Free Hoyland had progressed quickly with 
fantastic engagement and research showing 97% of adults were not smoking within 
the town centre. A launch event would be organised in due course.  Members wished 
to place on record their thanks for the work of Kaye Mann in implementing Smoke 
Free projects in Barnsley. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the report be received; 
(ii) That £1,200 be approved for the Functional Fitness MOT training be 

provided in order to train 24 individuals; 
(iii) That Councillor Lamb, as Chair of the Stronger Communities 

Partnership, and the Senior Management Team Link Officer broach the 
issue of contributing financially to any provision to reduce falls and 
improve strength and balance with colleagues in partner agencies; 

(iv) That a future meeting of the Area Council considers the issue of 
reducing falls through improving strength and balance in light of further 
information. 

  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


